## Institute for Family, Community, and Opportunity

## 2017 Index of Culture and Opportunity Editorial Team



Jennifer A. Marshall Vice President for the Institute for Family, Community, and Opportunity, and the Joseph C. and Elizabeth A. Anderlik Fellow



Christine Kim Policy Analyst in the Institute for Family, Community, and Opportunity



Jean Morrow Research Assistant in the Institute for Family, Community, and Opportunity



Anne Ryland Research Assistant in the Institute for Family, Community, and Opportunity